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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 (] 7 8
8445. 90 — Other 4.9% Free
8446 Weaving machines {(looms)
8446. 10 - For weaving fabrics of a width not 4.9% Free
exceeding 30 cm
- For weaving fabrics of a width
exceeding 30 cm, shuttie type :
8446. 21 -~ Power looms 4.9% Free
8446. 29 -- Other 4.9% Free
8446. 30 - For weaving fabrics of a width 4.9% Free
exceeding 30 cm, shuttleless type
8447 Knitting machines. stitch-bonding
machines and machines for making gimped
yarn, tulle, lace, embroidery,
trimmings, braid or net and machines for
tufting
- Circular knitting machines :
844711 -- With cylinder diameter not exceeding 4.9% Free
165 mm
8447.12 —- ¥ith cylinder diameter exceeding 4.9% Free
165 mm
8447. 20 - Flat knitting machines; stitch-bonding 4.9% Free
machines
8447. 90 ~ Other 4.9% Free
8448 Auxiliary machinery for use with
machines of heading No. 84. 44, 84.45,
84.46 or 84.47 (for example. dobbies,
Jacquards. automatic stop motions,
shuttle changing mechanisms); paris and
faccessories suitable for use solely or
principally with the machines of this
84.45. 84. 46 or 84,47 (for example,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
ilem Base rate Final rate { concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 1 8
spindles and spindle flyers, card
clothing combs, extruding nipples,
shuttles. healds and heald-frames.
hosiery needles)
- Auxiliary machinery for machines of
heading No. 84.44. 84.45 84.46 or
84,47 :
8448. 11 -~ Dobbies and Jacquards: card reducing 4.9% Free
copying, punching or assembling
machines for use therewith
8448.19 -~ Other 4. 9% Free
8448. 20 - Parts and accessories of machines of 4.9% Free
heading No. 84. 44 or of their auxiliary
machinery
- Parts and accessories of machines of
heading No. 84.45 or of their auxiliary
machinery :
8448, 31 -~ Card clothing 4.9% Free
8448, 32 ~- Of machines for preparing textile 4.9% Free
fibres. other than card clothing
8448, 33 -- Spindles, spindle flyers. spinning 4. 9% Free
rings and ring travellers
8448.39 - Other 4.9% Free
- Parts an¢ accessories of weaving
machines (looms) or of their auxiliary
machinery :
8448, 41 - Shuttles 4.9% Free
8448. 42 — Reeds fcr looms, healds and 4.9% Free
heald-frames
8448. 49 -~ Other 4.9% Free
- Parts and accessories of machines of
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART 1~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other |
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |{first incor- | on eartier | duties
number established right {INR) porated in concessions and |
in on the a GATT charges :
concession | schedule in
L 3 4 5 6 1 8
heading No. 84.47 or of their auxiliary
machinery :
8448, 51 -- Sinkers. needles and other articles
used in forming stitches:
Hosiery needles 5. 8% Free
Other 4.9% Free
8448. 59 -— Other 4. 9% Free
8449. 00 Machinery for the manufacture or Tinishing of 4, 9% Free
felt or nonwavens in the piece or in
shapes. including machinery for making
felt hats; blocks for making hats.
8450 Household or laundry-type washing
machines. including machines which both
wash and dry.
- Machines, each of a dry linen capacily
not exceeding 10 kg :
-~ Fully-automatic machines 4.9% Free
-- Other machines, with built-in 4.9% Free
centrifugal drier
8450. 19 -- Other 4.9% Free
8450. 20 - Machines, each of a dry linen capacity 4.9% Free
exceeding 10 kg
8450. 90 - Parts 4. 9% Free
8451 Machinery (other than machines of
heading No. 84.50) for washing
cleaning wringing drying ironing,
‘pressing (inctuding fusing presses),
‘coating or impregnating textile yarns, |
![abrlcs or made up textile articles and i
imachines for appiving the paste to the
base fabric or other support used in the
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Schedute XXXVIII JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in an the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 k) 6 7 8
manufacture of floor coverings such as
linoleum; machines for reeling,
unreeling, folding cutting or pinking
textile fabrics.
8451, 10 - Dry-cleaning machines 6% Free
i~ Drying machines :
8451. 21 -- Each of a dry linen capacity not 6% Free
exceeding 10 kg
8451. 29 ~~ Other 6% Free
8451. 30 - Ironing machines and presses (including 6% Free
fusing presses)
8451. 40 - Washing. bleaching or dyeing machines 6% Free
8451. 50 - Machines for reeling. unreeling, 4.9% Free
folding, cutting or pinking textile
fabrics
8451. 80 - Other machinery:
Machinery for cleaning (other than 6% Free
dry-cleaning), wringing, dressing
finishing. coating or impregnating
textile yarns, fabrics or made up
textilte articles
Other 4.9% Free
8451, 90 - Parts:
0f machinery for washing cleaning 6% Free
¥ringing. drying iroming pressing
(including fusing presses), bleaching
dyeing, dressing finishing coating or
impregnating lextile yarns, fabrics or
made up textile articles
Other 4.9% Free
8452 Sewing machines. other than book-sewing
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 _ 7 8
machines of heading No. 84.40; furniture,
bases and covers specially designed for
sewing machines; sewing machine needles.
8452. 10 - Sewing machines of the household type 4.9% Free
- Other sewing machines :
8452. 21 -- Automalic units:
Straight line stitching sewing machines 4. 9% Free
of single needle type
Other 6% Free
8452.29 —— Other:
Straight line stitching sewing machines 4. 9% Free
of single needle type
Other 6% Free
8452. 30 - Sewing machine needies 3% Free
8452. 40 - Furniture, bases and covers for sewing 4.9% Free
machines and parts thereof
8452. 90 - Other parts of sewing machines 4. 9% Free
8493 Machinery for preparing. tanning or
vorking hides. skins or leather or for
making or repairing footwear or other
articles of hides, skins or leather,
other than sewing machines.
8453.10 - Machinery for preparing. tanning or 6.8% Free
working hides, skins or leather
8453. 20 - Machinery for making or repairing 6. 8% Free
footwear
8453. 80 - Other machinery 6. 8% Free
8453. 90 ~ Parts 6. 8% Free
8454 Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and
casting machines. of a kind used in
metallurgy or in metal foundries,

YR on BT Y GRARSMR# >0 RE S |

T

O8>



SEOHYCRATO MBSO RES = |

o

i)
=]

=D

AN = ~ ~ SR A o Y = a8
[SIR= E v S =] a5 = = =
- U v o= T H 14 B v &
7,,’:\.17;/77‘“/% EHBobv s L FE I ZHE Tt EEBE & 1 &
SY =y vy vt MEEOBEO BT Y YO EABBMMOERERN B » &
Yoy = F R a1 o v H g oMM e B R OENfEE ES B S
7 vy z2FVEMmFHEKOE KR 1 H 1 & zo HEZE BB v
Yoa oy 71 200 ¥ 8 &5 & z 2 s fb o o @ EE B +
2 v ox Ty b v b S H O b B 2] WX ¥ 1 0% o0& ted il
Tz v v a3 v o ¢ k [N 1t DR E DR LM LR z %
Iy % 2 vy = 5 K 6] D B 7 5 % D L D o E
¥ 5 vy o v v - % 5 & F 2R a ®
27 by sy w s ¥ X v b U ! )
vy S D v & 1 [ L o< B’ & w )4
D 3 v g v v v 1 i 7 F 4 | -
b v 2B v % % & £ 1 b g b K
o34 FAR- | k¥ [ v o715 [oN74
v 7S A k4 & Iz & g L
B v [ SN 1 3 g " —
moom
1" " A & = =
Bt L] B % B % %
3 & " oE B E & ®OE OO i £ 8 R &
B B BB B B Bl B B BB B BB B B
Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART [ - NOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Preseni Initial Concession INR s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating {first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8
8454. 10 - Converters 4.2% Free
8454. 20 - Ingot mouids and ladles 4.2% Free
8454. 30 - Casting machines 4.2% Free
8454. 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8455 Metal-rolling mills and rolls therefor.
8435. 10 - Tube mills 4.2% Free
- Other rolling mills :
8455. 21 -- Hot or combination hot and cold 4.2% Free
8453, 22 - Cold 4.2% Free
8455. 30 - Rolls for rolting mills 4.2% Free
8455. 80 - Other parts 4.2% Free
8456 Machine-tools for working any material by
removal of material. by laser or other
light or photon beam, wultrasonic. electro-
discharge. eleciro-chemical, electron
beam ionic-beam or plasma arc processes.
8456, 10 - Operated by laser or other light or Free Free
photon beam processes
8456. 20 - Operated by ulirasonic processes 6% Free
8456. 30 - Operated by electro-discharge processes Free Free
~ Other :
8456. 91 -- For dry-etching patterns on semiconductor Free Free
materials
8456. 99 -— Other Free Free
8457 Machining centres, unit construction
machines (single station) and multi-
station transfer machines, for working
metal.
8457. 10 ~ Machining centres Free Free
845720 - Unit construction machines (single Free Free
station)
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating {first incor- | on earlier | duiles
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 7 8
8457. 30 - Multi-station transfer machines Free Free
8458 Lathes (including turning centres) for removing
metal.
- Horizontal lathes :
8458. 11 ~- Kumerically controlled Free Free
8458. 19 -- Other:
Engine lathes, with a swing over bed nol 5. 4% Free
less than 1,000 mm. automatic lathes, with
single spindle. of bar type and automalic
copying lathes
Other Free Free
- Other lathes :
8458, 91 -~ Numerically contrelled Free Free
8458, 99 -~ Other 4. 6% Free
8459 Machine-toals (including way-type unil head
machines) for drilling boring milling
threading or tapping by removing metal. other
than lathes (including turning centres) of
heading No. 84.38.
8459. 10 - Way-type unit head machines Free Free
~ Other drilling machines
8459, 21 —— Numerically controlled Free Free
8459. 29 -~ Other Free Free
— Other boring-milling machines :
8459. 31 —- Numerically controlled Free Free
8459. 39 — Other Free Free
8459. 40 - Other boring machines Free Free
- Milling machines. knee-type :
8459. 51 - Numerically controlled Free Free
$459. 59 -~ Other:
Universal tool milling machines and Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |Tirst incor- | on earlier | doties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in R
L 2 3 4 5 [ 1 8
profile milling machines
Other 4.2% Free
- Other milling machines :
8459, 61 -- Numerically controlled Free Free
8459. 69 == Other:
Planonmillers 5. 4% Free
Other Free Free
8459. 70 ~ Other Ihreading or tapping machines Free Free
8460 Machine-tools for deburring, sharpening
grinding. honing, lapping polishing or
otherwise finishing metal or cermets by
means of grinding stones, abrasives or
polishing products, other than gear
cutting, gear grinding or gear finishing
machiens of heading No. 84.61.
- Flal-surface grinding machines, in
which the positioning in any one axis
can be set up to an accuracy of at
least 0.01 om :
8460. 11 -- Numerically controlled Free Free
8460. 19 -- Other Free Free
- Other grinding machines, in which the
positioning in any one axis can be sel
up to am accuracy of at least 0.0l mm :
$460. 21 - Numerically controlied Free Free
8460. 29 -- Other:
Thread grinding machines 3.3% Free
Other Free Free
- Sharpening (tool or cutter grinding)
machines :
8460. 31 -- Numericalty controlled Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotialing |first incor- on earlier duties
nugber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 (] 7 8
8460. 39 -~ Other Free Free
8460. 40 - Honing or lapping machines Free Free
8460. 90 - Other Free Free
8461 Machine-tools for planing shaping
slotiing, broaching gear cutting gear
grinding or gear finishing sawing,
cutting-off and ather machine-tools
\working by removing metal or cermets,
not elsewhere specified or included.
8461. 10 - Planing machines 5. 4% Free
8461. 20 - Shaping or slotting machines Free Free
$461. 30 - Broaching machines 5. 4% Free
8451. 40 - Gear cutting, gear grinding or gear Free Free
finishing machines
8461. 50 - Sawing or cutting-off machines Free Free
8461. 90 - Other Free Free
8462 Machine-tools (including presses) for
working metal by forging. hammering or
die-siamping: machine-tools (including
presses) for working metal by bending,
shearing, punching or notching; presses
for working metal or metal carbides, not
specified above.
8462. 10 - Forging or die-stamping machines Free Free
(including presses) and hammers
- Bending, folding straightening or
fiattening machines (including
presses) :
8462. 21 - Numerically controlled Free Free
8462. 29 -~ Other Free Free
- Shearing machines (including presses),
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Schedule XXXVITI - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 g 6 7 8
other than combined punching and
shearing machines :
8462. 31 -~ Numerically controlled Free Free
8462. 39 -~ Other Free Free
- Punching or notching machines
(including presses), including combined
punching and shearing machines :
8462. 41 -~ Numerically controlled Free Free
8462. 49 -- Other Free Free
- Other :
8462. 91 -~ Hydraulic presses Free Free
8462. 99 -- Other Free Free
8463 Other machine-tools for working metal or
cermets, without removing material.
8463. 10 - Draw-benches for bars. tubes. profiles, Free Free
wire or the like
8463. 20 - Thread rolling machines Free Free
8463. 30 - Machines for working wire:
Machines for forming springs, oiher 3.3% Free
than those operated by numerical
contrel sysiem
Other Free Free
8463. 90 - Other Free Free
8464 Machine~tools for working stone,
ceramics, concrete, asbestos-cement or
like mineral materials or for cold
working glass.
8464. 10 - Sawing machines 4.2% Free
8464. 20 - Grinding or polishing machines 4.2% Free
8464. 90 ~ Other 4.2% Free
8465 Machine-tools (including machines for
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating jfirst incor- on earlier duties
number established right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 3 4 7 8
nailing. stapling. glueing or otherwise
assembting) for working wood, cork
bone. hard rubber. hard plastics or
similar hard materials.
8465. 10 - Machines which can carry oot different 6% Free
types of machining operations wilhout
tool change belween such operalions
- Other :
8465, 91 -- Sawing machines 6% Free
8465, 92 -- Planing. milting or moulding (by 6% Free
cutting) machines
8465. 93 -~ Grinding. sanding or polishing 6% Free
machines
8465, 94 -~ Bending or assembling machines 6% Free
8465, 95 ~- Drilling or morticing machines 6% Free
8465. 96 -- Splitting, slicing or paring machines 6% Free
8465. 99 -- Other 6% Free
8466 Parts and accessories suitable for use
solely or principaltly with the machines
of headings Nos. 84.56 to 84. 65
including work or tool holders. self-
opening dieheads, dividing heads and
other special attachments for machine-
tools; toel holders for any tvpe of tool
for working in the hand.
8466. 10 - Tool holders and self-opening dieheads 4. 2% Free
8466. 20 ~ ¥ork hotders 4.2% Free
8466. 30 - Dividing heads and other special 4.2% Free
attachments for machine-tools
- Other :
8466. 91 -- For machines of heading No. 84. 64 4. 2% Free
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Scheduie XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR'S Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating {first incor- [ on earlier | dulies
number estabtished | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedute in
t 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
8466. 92 ~- For machines of heading No. 84. 65 4.2% Free
$466. 93 —- For machines of headings Nos. 84.56 to 4.2% Free
84. 61
3466. 94 —- For machines of heading No. 84,62 or 4.2% Free
84. 63
8467 Tools for working in the hand. pneumatic,
hydraulic or with self-contained non-electric
molor.
- Pneumatic
8467. 11 -— Rotary type (including combined 4.2% Free
rotary-percussion)
8467.19 -- Other 4.2% Free
- Other tools :
8467. 81 -- Chain saws 3. 6% Free
8467. 89 -- Other 3. 6% Free
- Parts
8467.91 -- Of chain saws 3. 6% Free
8467.92 -- Of pneumatic tools 4.2% Free
$467.99 -~ Other 3. 6% Free
8468 Machinery and apparatus for soldering
brazing or welding, whether or not
capablie of cutting other than those of
heading No. 85.15; gas-operated surface
tempering machines and appliances.
8468. 10 - Hand-held blow pipes 4. 2% Free
8468. 20 - Other gas-operated machinery and 4.2% Free
apparatus
8468. 80 - Other machinery and apparatus 4.8% Free
8468. 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8469 Typewriters other than printers of heading No.
84.71; word-processing machines.
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I} - Other Products
Tariffl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s T Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
nunber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in -
1 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8
- Automatic typewriters and word-processing
machines :
8469, 11 ~- Word-processing machines 4.2% Free
8469. 12 -- Automatic typewriters 4.2% Free
8469. 20 - Other typewriters, electric 4.9% Free
8469. 30 i~ Other typewriters, non-electric 4. 2% Free
8470 Calculating machines and pocket-size data

recording. reproducing and displaying machines

with calculating functions: accounting machines.

postage-franking machines, ticket-issuing

machines. and similar machines. incorporating a

calculating device: cash registers.

8470. 10 - Electronic calculators capable of operation 4.9% Free
without an external source of electric power
and pocket-size data recording reproducing and
displaying machines with calculating functions.

- Other electronic calculating

machines :

8470. 21 -- Incorporating a printing device 4.9% Free
8470. 29 -= Other 4.9% Free
8470. 30 - Other calculating machines 3. 6% Free
8470. 40 - Accounting machines Free Free
8470, 50 - Cash registers Free Free
8470. 90 - Other 4.9% Free
8471 Automatic data processing machines and

units thereof: magnetic or optical
readers, machines for transcribing data
onto data media in coded form and
machines for processing such data, not
elsewhere specified or included.
8471.10 # |- Analogue or hybrid automatic data 4.9% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR"s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number ! established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
i in on the a GATT charges
| concession schedule in
1 _ 2 3 4 7 8
processing machines
8471.30 « |- Portable digital automatic data processing 4.9% Free
machines. weighing not more than 10 kg,
consisting of at least a central processing
unit. a keyboard and a display
- Other digital automatic data processing
machines :
847141 * |- Comprising in the same housing al least a 4. 9% Free
central processing unit and an input and
output unit, whether or not combined
8471.49 % |- Other, presented in the form of systems 4. 9% Free
8471.50 # |- Digital processing units other than those of 4.9% Free
subheadings 8471. 41 and 8471. 49, whelher or not
containing in the same housing one or two of
the following types of unit: storage unils
input units. output units
8471. 60 * |- (nput or output units, whether ar not 6% Free
containing storage units in the same housing
8471, 70 * |- Storage units 6% Free
8471. 80 - Other units of automatic data processing 4.2% Free
machines
8471, 90 - Other 4. 2% Free
8472 Other office machines (for example.
hectograph or stencil duplicating
machines, addressing machines, automatic
banknote dispensers. coin-sorting
machines, coin-counting or wrapping
machines, pencil-sharpening machines,
perforating or stapling machines).
847210 - Duplicating machines 4.2% Free
8472, 20 - Addressing machines and address plate Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [[ - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- [ on earlier duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 1 5 [ 1 8
embossing machines
8472. 30 - Machines for sorting or folding mail or Free Free
for inserting mail in envelopes or
bands, machines for opening, closing
or sealing mai! and machines for
affixing or cancelling postage stamps
8472. 90 - Other Free Free
8473 Parts and accessories (other than
covers, carrying cases and the like)
suitable for use solely or principally
with machines of headings Nos. $4.69 to
84, 72.
8473, 10 - Parts and accessories of the machines 4.2% Free
of heading No. 8489
- Parts and accessories of the machines
of heading No. 84.70 :
8473. 21 —- Of the electronic calculating 4.9% Free
machines of subheading No. 8470. 10.
8470. 21 or 8470.29
$473.29 —- Other 4% Free
8473. 30 - Parts and accessories of the machines
of heading No. 84.71:
0f automatic data processing machines 4.9% Free
or of units thereof
Other 4.2% Free
§473. 40 - Parts and accessories of the machines 4.2% Free
of heading No. 84.72
§473. 50 - Parts and accessories cqually suitable for use 4. 2% Free
with machines of two or more of the headings
Nos. 84. 69 to 84.72
8474 Machinery for sorting screening
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on carlier | duties
number established right (INR} porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5_ 6 1 8
separating, washing crushing grinding
mixing or kneading earth. stone, ores or
other mineral substances, in solid
(including powder or paste) form:
machinery for agglomerating, shaping or
moulding solid mineral fuels. ceramic
pasie, unhardened cements. plastering |
materials or other mineral products in I
powder or paste form: machines for t
forming foundry moulds of sand. i
$474. 10 ~ Sortimg. screeming separating or 4. 2% Free
washing machines
8474. 20 — Crushing or grinding machines 4.2% Free
~ Mixing or kneading machines :
8474. 31 -- Concrete or mortar mixers 4.2% Free
8474, 32 -~ Machines for mixing mineral substances 4.2% Free
with bitumen
8474. 39 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8474. 30 ~ Other machinery 4.2% Free
8474. 90 - Paris 4.2% Free
8475 Machines for assembling electric or
clectronic lamps. tubes or valves or i
flash-bulbs. in glass envelopes;
machines for manufacturing or hot
working glass or glassware.
8475, 10 - Machines for assembling electric or 4.2% Free
electronic lamps, tubes or valves or
flashbulbs. in glass envelopes
- Machines for manufacturing or hot working glass
or gr are
8475. 21 -- Machines for making optical fibres and 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Cencession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession_ | schedule in
1 2 3 4 1 8
preforms thereof
8475. 29 == Other 4.2% Free
8475, 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8476 Automatic goods-vending machines (for
example, postage stamp. cigarette, food
jor beverage machines), including
money-changing machines.
- Automatic beverage-vending machines :
8476. 21 -~ Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices 4.8% Free
8476. 29 —- Other 4.8% Free
- Other machines :
8476. 81 - Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices 4.8% Free
8476. 89 -~ Other 4.8% Free
8476. 90 - Parts 4.8% Free
8477 Machinery for working rubber or plastics
or for the manufacture of products from
these materials, mot specified or
included elsewhere in this Chapter.
8477. 10 - Injeclion-moulding machines 4.2% Free
8477, 20 - Extruders 4.2% Free
8477.30 - Blow mouiding machines 4.2% Free
8477. 40 - Vacuum moulding machines and other 4.2% Free
thermoforming machines
- Other machinery for moulding or
otherwise forming :
8477. 51 -~ For moulding or retreading pneumatic 4.2% Free
tyres or for moulding or otherwise
forming inner tubes
8477. 59 -— Other 4.2% Free
8477, 80 - Other machinery 4.8% Free
8477. 30 - Parts:
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Schedule XXXVIIT ~ JAPAN
PART I -~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT -~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | conmcessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 k] 1 8
Of machinery of subheadings Nos. 8477.10 4.2% Free
to 8477.59 or of kneading machines of
subheading No. 8477. 80
Other Free Free
8478 Machinery for preparing or making up
tobacco, not specified or included
elsewhere in this Chapter.
847810 - Machinery 9% Free
8478, 90 - Parts Free Free
8479 Machines and mechanical appliances having
indivisual functions, not specified or included
elsewhere in this Chapter.
8479. 10 - Machinery for public works, building or 4.2% Free
the like
8479. 20 ~ Machinery for the extraction or 4.2 Free
preparation of animal or fixed
vegetable fats or oils
8479. 30 - Presses for the manufacture of particle 4. 5% Free
board or fibre building board of wood
or other ligneous materials and other
machinery for treating wood or cork
8479. 40 - Rope or cable-making machines 4.2% Free
8479. 50 - Industrial robots, not elsewhere specified or Free Free
included
8479, 60 - Evaporative air coolers Free Free
- Other machines and mechanical appliances :
8470, 81 —= For treating metal, including eleciric 4.5% Free
wire coil-winders
8479. 82 -- Mixing, kneading. crushing grinding Free Free
screening, sifting homogenising
emulsifying or stirring machines
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 "~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concessicn negotiating jfirst incor- on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 7 8
8479, 89 - Other Free Free
8479. 90 - Parts Free Free
8480 Moulding boxes for metal Toundry: mould
bases: moulding patterns; moulds for
metal {other than ingot moulds). metal
carbides, glass, mineral materials.
Tubber or plastics.
8480. 10 - Moulding boxes for metal foundry 4.2% Free
8480. 20 - Mould bases 4.2% Free
8430. 30 - Moulding patterns 5. 8% Free
- Moulds for metal or metal carbides :
8480. 41 - Injection or compression (ypes 4.2% Free
8480. 49 -— Other 4.2% Free
8480. 50 - Moulds for glass 4.2% Free
8480. 60 - Moulds for mineral materials 4. 2% Free
- Moulds for rubber or plastics :
8480. 71 ~- Injection or compression types 4.2% Free
8480. 79 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8481 Taps, cocks. valves and similar
appliances for pipes. boiler shells
tanks, vats or the like. including
pressure-reducing valves and
thermostatically controlted valves.
8481. 10 ~ Pressure-reducing valves Free Free
8481, 20 - Valves for oleohydraulic or pneumatic Free Free
(ransmiss:ons
8481, 30 ~ Check valves Free Free
8481, 40 - Safety or relief valves Free Free
$481. 80 - Other app!iances Free Free
8481.90 |- Parts Free Free !
8482 Ball or roller bearings.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR" s Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating |first imcor- { on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 3 ~ L 4 5 § 7 ]
8482. 10 - Ball bearings 6. 6% Free
8482. 20 - Tapered roller bearings, including cone 6. 6% Free
and tapered roller assemblies
8482. 30 - Spherical roller bearings 6. 6% Free
8482, 40 - Needle rolter bearings 6. 6% Free
8482. 50 - Other cylindrical roller bearings 6. 6% Free
8482. 80 — Other. including combined ball/roller 6. 6% Free
bearings
- Parts
8482. 91 -~ Balls, needles and rollers 6. 6% Free
8482. 99 -- Other 6. 6% Free
8483 Transmission shafts {including cam shafts
}'\ and crank shafts) and cranks: bearing
housings and plain shaft bearings: gears
£ and gearing: ball or roller screws; gear boxes
and other speed changers, including torque
£ converters: flywheels and pulleys.
including pulley blocks: clutches and
shaft couptings (including universal
joints).
8483. 10 ~ Transmission shafts (including cam
shafts and crank shafts) and cranks:
For motor vehicles 4.2% Free
Other:
¥ Crank shafts 4.2% Free
4 Other Free Free
8483. 20 - Bearing housings. incorporating ball or
roller bearings:
For motor vehicles 4.2% Free
Other Free Free
8483. 30 - Bearing housings. not incorporating
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) poraied in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession ; schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
ball or roller bearings; plain shaft
bearings:
For motor vehicles 4.2% Free
* Other Free Free
8483.40 * |- Gears and gearing. other than toothed
wheels. chain sprockets and other
transmission elements presented
separately: ball or roller screws: gear boxes
and other speed changers, including
torque converters:
Marine reduction gears. other than those 4.2% Free
with a shaft driven by the motor.
capable of revolving not less than
10,000 r.p. m, and reversing gears:
infinitely variable speed changers
Other Free Free
$483.50 * |- Flywheels and pulleys, including pulley 4.2 Free
blocks
8483.60 * [~ Clutches and shaft couplings (including Free Free
universal joints)
8483. 50 - Parts:
For motor vehictes 4.2% Free
Of marine reduction gears, with a shaft 4.2% Free
driven by the motor, capable of
revolving not less than 10,000 r.p. m
Other:
+ Of infinitely variable speed changers, 4. 2% Free
crank shafts, flywheels or pulleys
(including pulley blocks)
¥ Other Free Free
8484 Gaskets and similar joints of metal
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Scheduie XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART T - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
| 2 4 5 6 7 8
sheeting combined with other material or
of two or more lavers of metal; sets or
assortments of gaskets and similar
joints, dissimilar in composition, put up
in pouches. envelopes or similar
packings: machanical seals.
8484.10 * |- Gaskets and similar joints of metal 4.8% Free
sheeting combined with other material
or of two or more layers of metal
$484. 20 ~ Mechanical seals 4.9% Free
8484.80 # |- Other 4. 8% Free
8485 Machinery parts, not containing
electrical connectors, insulators, coils
contacts or other electrical features,
mot specified or included elsewhere in
this Chapter.
8485. 10 -~ Ships’ or boats’ propellers and blades 4.9% Free
therefor
8485. 90 - Other 4.9% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty | Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first imcor- on earlier duties
number established right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L _ 2 3 _ 4 ] 1 8
8501 Electric motors and generators
{excluding generating sets).
850L. 10 — Motors of an output not exceeding 4.9% Free
35 W
8501.20 # |- Universal AC/DC motors of an output 4.9% Free
exceeding 37.5 ¥
- Other DC motors: DC genmerators :
8501. 31 # |-~ Of ap output nol exceeding 750 ¥ 4.9% Free
§501.32 + |-- Of an output exceeding 750 W but not 4.9% Free
exceeding 75 kW
8501.33 # |- Of an output exceeding 75 kW but not 4.9% Free
exceeding 375 k¥
8501.34 # |-~ Of an ouipul exceeding 375 k¥ 4.9% Free
8501.40 |- Other AC motors, single-phase 4.9% Free
- Other AC motors, multi-phase :
8501.51 + |-- Of an output not exceeding 750 ¥ 4.9% Free
8501.52 ¢ |-- Of an output exceeding 750 W but not 4.9% Free
exceeding 75 kW
8801.53  |-- Of an output exceeding 75 ki:
Of a weight not exceeding 500 kg 4.9% Free
Other 5.8% Free
- AC generators (alternators)
8501. 61 * |-- Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA 5. 8% Free
8501. 62 + |-- Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not 5.8% Free
exceeding 375 kVA
8501. 63 # (-~ Of an output exceeding 375 kVA but not 5. 8% Free
exceeding 750 kYA
8501. 64 -- 0f an output exceeding 750 kVA 5. 8% Free
8502 Electric generating sets and rotary
Converters.
{- Generating sels with compression- ‘
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff H Description of products Rate of duty Present [nitial Concession INR" s Other
ilem Base raie Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
- concession schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
ignition internal combustion piston
engines (diesel or semi-diesel
engines)
8502. 11 # |-~ Of an output noi exceeding 75 kVA 4.9% Free
8502.12 + |-- Of an oulput exceeding 75 kVA but not 4.9% Free
exceeding 373 KVA B
8502.13 ¢+ |-- Of an output exceeding 375 kVA 4. 9% Free
8502.20 + |- Gemerating sets with spark-ignition 4.9% Free
internal combustion piston engines
- Other generating sets :
8502.3t * |-~ Wind-powered 4.9% Free
8502.39 # |-~ Other 4.9% Free
)\ 8502. 40 * |- Eleciric rotary converters 4.9% Free
8503. 00 Parts suitable for use solely or 4.9% Free
£ principally with the machines of heading
No. 85.01 or 85. 02,
j‘L 8504 Elecirical transformers, static
converters (for example. rectifiers) and
inductors.
8504.10 * |- Ballasts for discharge lamps or lubes 4.9% Free
- Liquid dielectric transformers :
8504. 21 -- Having a power handling capacity not
exceeding 650 kVA:
Having a power handling capacity 4.9% Free
not exceeding 100 kVA
Having a power handling capacity 4.9% Free
exceeding 100 k¥A but less than
200 kva
Other 5. 8% Free
8504, 22 -- Having a power handling capacity 5.8% Free
exceeding 650 kVA bul not exceeding I
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Scheduie XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIEF
SECTION [T - Other Products
Tarif{ Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' 8 Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
8504. 23 - Having a power handiing capacity 5. 8% Free
exceeding 10, 000 kYA
- Other transformers :
8504. 31 ¢+ |-- Having a power handling capacity not 4. 9% Free
exceeding | kVA
8504. 32 # |-~ Having a power handling capacity 4. 9% Free
exceeding 1 KVA but not exceeding
16 kVA
8504.33 * |-- Having a power handling capacity
exceeding 16 kVA but not exceeding
500 kYA:
Having a power handling capacity 4.9% Free
not exceeding 50 kVA
Having a power handling capacity 4.9% Free
exceeding 50 kVA bul less than
200 kVA
Other 5. 8% Free
8504. 34 -- Having a power handling capacity 5.8% Free
exceeding 500 kVA
8504.40 * |- Static converters:
Rectifiers and rectifying apparatus 5.8% Free
Other 4.9% Free
8504.50 # (- Other inductors 4.8% Free
8504. 90 - Parts 4.9% Free
8505 Electro-magnets: permanen! magnets and
articles intended to become permanent
magnets after magnetisation: electro=
magnetic or permanent magnet chucks,
clamps and similar holding devices:
electro-magnetic couplings, clutches and
brakes: electro-magnetic tifting heads.

W OSHEST |

o9 3 T FHE SRR TR O [

Ul
2

IS4



ENFYUCRFAROMBR S>>0 RES |

o

| >k>=

FEEYE z z ZLecLLBEBEE EEE
geeg = 2 EIRIZIIRREE 288
55885 5 S 5558855 &35 B==
R * *
5 % Gvh Em:s BB -KtmUE {4
2555 » GrpErAoartEBoOR THEe LA
@ty y v AL ROl Ry BAKLRMEK LR OB TE
DN NDOFHEDODONEBHYOVER O ®B s E R < D01 o8 k4
& - - o BHfo EBE % H b & & fF £ ¥ b Y 200w E
EBH 20 bEE O LHE®E ¥ a B o B EHE A o 7 7 b b b U
hEFLONESL N MY % ML H v ~ 7 7O D DK
| I 0 At o] N 14 -1 L = L % 8B A v A
oo #* * ) o b & 5 v ¥ B
A n » 15 T & b 0 b M 5 7 7 a
S T b B 5 o D D L o~ * kil
= X X i 5 & 1 & 7 2 2]
it [£3 [ 1 » L [ [T 5 L2}
— — H 4 é D N ; %
= = v
* & Z » B . &k B
" L2 L Ut /q P po 2] P4 P9
A RNAARARE N b1 (VR A P P | T st - =
% % % % B % B % % % % % % % % % % .
& & & EERREE®R /R R i
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION i1 ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 7 L 3 4 5 7 8
- Permanent magnets and articles intended
to become permanent magnets after
magnetisation :
8505. 11 -- 0f metal 4.2% Free
8505. 19 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8506. 20 - Electro-magnetic couplings, clutches 4.2% Free
and brakes
§505. 30 - Electro-magnetic lifiing heads 4.2% Free
8505. 90 - Other, including paris 4.2% Free
8506 Primary cells and primary batteries.
8506. 10 - Manganese dioxide 4.9% Free
8506. 30 - Mercuric oxide 4.8% Free
8506. 40 - Silver oxide 4.9% Free
8506. 50 - Lithium 4. 9% Free
8506. 60 - Air-zinc 4. 9% Free
8506. 80 - Other 4.9% Free
8506. 90 - Parts 4.9% Free
8507 Electric accumulators. including
separators therefor, whether or mot
rectangular (including square),
8507.10 # |- Lead-acid. of a kind used for starting
piston engines:
¥ith nominal voltage of 6 V or 12V Free Free
Other 4.6% Free
8507.20 « |- Other lead-acid accumulators:
¥ith nominal voltage of 6 V or 12 V Free Free
Other 4.6% Free
8507.30 # |- Nickel-cadmium 4. 6% Free
8507.40 #+ |~ Nickel-iron 4. 6% Free
8507. 80 # (- Other accumulators 4. 6% free
8507.80 # |- Parts 5. 8% Free




